

Supreme Court, State of Colorado  
2 East 14th Ave., Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: September 11, 2023 11:44 PM  
FILING ID: B8A70E266CD9F  
CASE NUMBER: 2022SC738

On Writ of Certiorari; Colorado Court of Appeals Case  
Number 19CA2033; Division I; Opinion by Judge Tow;  
Dailey and Hawthorne, JJ., concur

El Paso County District Court;  
Honorable Lin Billings Vela;  
Case Number 18CR6275

Petitioner  
WAYNE SELLERS IV,

v.

Respondent  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO.

Attorneys for Petitioner  
Gail Johnson, Reg. #29703 (ADC)  
JOHNSON & KLEIN, PLLC  
5398 Manhattan Cir.  
Boulder, CO 80303  
(303) 444-1885  
gjohnson@johnsonklein.com

Hollis A. Whitson, Reg. # 32911 (ADC)  
SAMPLER AND WHITSON, P.C.  
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400  
Denver CO 80202  
(303) 670-0575  
hollis@samlerandwhitson.com

Krista A. Schelhaas, Reg. #36616 (ADC)  
Schelhaas Law LLC  
PO Box 621355  
Littleton, CO 80162  
(303) 803-4750  
kschelhaas@comcast.net

Case No. 22SC738

OPENING BRIEF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE, FACTS, AND JUDGMENT BELOW .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

**I. Following the Legislature’s Reclassification of Felony Murder from a Class One Felony to a Class Two Felony, Mandatory LWOP for Felony Murder is an Unconstitutional Penalty in Colorado.**..... 14

    A. Standard of Review ..... 14

    B. Preservation ..... 14

    C. Discussion..... 15

        1. The federal and state constitutions prohibit punishments that are cruel and unusual..... 15

        2. The division erred in holding the categorical approach does not apply here ..... 17

        3. Objective indicia show an LWOP sentence for felony murder no longer comports with evolving standards of decency .....20

            a. A clear national consensus has emerged against mandatory LWOP sentences for the broad felony murder liability that existed in Colorado pre-2021. ....20

b. The Colorado legislature’s 2021 reform to felony murder law provides powerful objective evidence of Colorado’s societal standards.....	22
c. The views of the American Law Institute likewise demonstrate that mandatory LWOP for strict-liability felony murder is cruel and unusual. ....	22
4. This Court’s independent judgment should lead it to conclude LWOP is an unconstitutional sentence for violation of Colorado’s felony murder statute.....	23
a. LWOP is the most severe sentence imposed in Colorado. ....	24
b. LWOP is particularly severe for the reduced-culpability offense of strict-liability felony murder. ....	24
c. LWOP for felony murder in Colorado fails to serve legitimate penological goals.....	25
d. This Court’s independent judgment should be informed by troubling evidence of racial disparities. ....	32
e. This Court should consider additional information contained in the amicus briefs when exercising its independent judgment. ....	34
5. The General Assembly’s choice to make its felony-murder reform prospective does not prevent this Court from granting relief. ....	35
6. The Colorado Constitution prohibits the penalty of LWOP for violating Colorado’s felony-murder statute. ....	36
D. Conclusion and Remedy.....	39

<b>II. Following the General Assembly’s Reclassification of Felony Murder to a Class Two Felony, A Mandatory LWOP Sentence is Grossly Disproportionate</b> .....	40
A. Standard of Review .....	40
B. Preservation .....	40
C. Discussion.....	40
1. LWOP is a grossly disproportionate penalty for Colorado’s felony murder offense, in light of the legislative reclassification .....	41
2. LWOP is a grossly disproportionate penalty for Mr. Sellers’ felony-murder offense, given the legislative reclassification.....	44
D. Conclusion .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24, 29
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) (O’Connor, J., concurring).....	16
<i>Curious Theatre Co. v. Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health &amp; Env’t</i> , 220 P.3d 544 (Colo. 2009) .....	36
<i>Dean v. People</i> , 2016 CO 14 .....	37
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	21, 26, 29
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	15-16, 18
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) .....	30
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 386 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. 1989) .....	36, 39
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958) .....	42
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	2, 12, 16-18, 23-25, 30-31, 41, 44
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	16, 29
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	42, 43
<i>Humphrey v. Wilson</i> , 652 S.E.2d 501 (Ga. 2007).....	47
<i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	16, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>McCain v. State</i> , 582 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. App. 2018).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	15, 18, 30
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	18, 36
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	26
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	13, 20
<i>People in the Interest of T.B.</i> , 2021 CO 59.....	14, 17, 22, 23, 24, 44
<i>People v. Fisher</i> , 9 P.3d 1189 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	6, 21
<i>People v. Gaskins</i> , 825 P.2d 30 (Colo. 1992).....	41
<i>People v. Leigha Ackerson</i> , Eagle County District Court Case No. 18CR85 .....	26
<i>People v. Mandez</i> , 997 P.2d 1254 (Colo. App. 1999) .....	12, 44
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36 .....	37-38
<i>People v. McRae</i> , 2019 CO 91.....	45
<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007).....	40
<i>People v. Penrod</i> , 892 P.2d 383 (Colo. 1994) .....	45
<i>People v. Sellers</i> , 2022 COA 102 .....	11-12, 15, 17, 43, 44
<i>People v. Session</i> , 2020 COA 158 .....	46
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 848 P.2d 365 (1993).....	41, 42, 43
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 CO 42 .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991).....	37
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660, 667 (1962).....	42
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 66, 467 P.3d 314.....	36
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15, 19, 21, 23, 30
<i>Sandoval v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2022) .....	15, 19
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 290 (1983) .....	40, 42
<i>State v. Bartol</i> , 496 P.3d 1013 (Or. 2021) .....	35, 38
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 48 N.E.3d 516 (Ohio 2015).....	19
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012) .....	20
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 499 P.3d 45 (Or. 2021) .....	15
<i>State v. Ruggles</i> , 304 P.3d 338 (Kan. 2013) .....	15, 19
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015) .....	35, 38
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 319 P.3d 528 (Kan. 2014).....	19
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	16, 22
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	26
<i>Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790, 798 (Tenn. 2001).....	35
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	12, 16, 17-18, 49



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 922 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001) .....	37, 38
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	2-3, 12, 16, 18, 42
<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> , 2019 CO 90M.....	14, 36, 40, 45, 46

### Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3, 15, 39
Colo. Const. art. II, § 20.....	3, 15, 39
§ 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V.5)(A).....	5, 21
§ 18-3-103, C.R.S. ....	5, 21
§ 17-34-101, C.R.S. ....	28, 44

### Legislative History

Ch. 448, sec. 1, 2021 Colo. Sess. Laws 2948 .....	28, 30, 32
Ch. 58, sec. 1, §§ 18-3-102, -103, 2021 Colo. Sess. Laws 235 .....	5
Hearing on S.B. 124 before the H. Judiciary Comm., 73rd Gen. Assemb. (April 7, 2021) .....	6-8, 23, 27, 38
Hearing on S.B. 124 before the S. Judiciary Comm., 73rd Gen. Assemb. (March 18, 2021) .....	9, 25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Other

A. Burness, *Colorado is changing how it sentences people found guilty of felony murder*, The Denver Post (online edition), April 26, 2021 .....10

Albrecht, Kat, *Data Transparency & The Disparate Impact of the Felony Murder Rule* (Duke Center for Firearms Law, Aug. 11, 2020) .....33

Cohen, G. Ben, et al., *Racial Bias, Accomplice Liability, and The Felony Murder Rule: A National Empirical Study* (Denver Law Review, forthcoming 2023).....33
